PY-Agsm -370

Regional Inspector General for Audit
Singapore
Audit of Louis Berger International, Inc.’s
Contract Numbers -492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0, 492-0452-C-00-
0099-00, 492-0456-C-00-2014-00, 492-0444-C-00-1 136-00,
492-03{;\3-0-00-1218-00, and 492-0420-C-00-2173-00 with
L USAID/Philippines

Audit Report No. 5-492-96-004-N
December 4, 1995

INSPECTOR
. kGENERAL=

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT




ExxIn
\..'..'
U.S. AGENCY For

INTERNATIONAL December 4, 1995
DEVELOPMENT

TO: Kenneth G. Schofield, Mission Director, USAID/Philippines
FROM: Richard C. Thabet, RIG/A/Singapore

SUBJECT: Audit of Louis Berger International, Inc.'s Contract Numbers 492-
0420-ENG-01-8001-0, 492-0452-C-00-0099-00, 492-0456-C-00-2014-
00,492-0444-C-00-1136-00, 492-0343-C-00-1218-00, and 492-0420-
C-00-2173-00 with USAID/Philippines
Audit Report No. 5-492-96-004-N

p—

Enclosed are five copies of the subject audit report (prepared by the accounting
firm, Sycip Gorres Velayo & Co., Manila) for your action. The audit covered
different time periods for each of the six contracts. During these periods, Louis
Berger International Inc. reported that it received a total of $27,606,325 and
spent $28,200,369 under the six contracts with USAID/Philippines.

The audit objectives were: (1) to express an opinion on whether the Fund
Accountability Statement for USAID/Philippines’ Contracts with Louis Berger
International Inc. presents fairly, in all material respects, the receipts and locally
incurred disbursements for the periods under audit; (2) to report on the
contractor’'s system of internal controls; (3) to report on the contractor’'s
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, terms of the agreement, and
binding policies and procedures; (4) to audit the various overhead cost rates; and
(5) to followup on prior audit recommendations.

The auditors concluded that except for questioned costs amounting to $107,404
(Pesos 2,796,164) the Fund Accountability Statement presents fairly, in all
material respects, the receipts and costs incurred in the Philippines for the
periods audited.

We are making two recommendations to be included in the Office of the
Inspector General's recommendation follow-up system.



Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Philippines:

1.1 resolve the questioned cost of $107,404 (Pesos 2,796,164, all
ineligible) and recover any unallowable amount due;

1.2 collect the estimated $341,510 paid in excess of the ceiling
overhead rate on the Philippines Assistance Program Support
Project (492-0452) and collect any other overhead amounts paid in
excess of the ceiling rates for the other projects audited; and

1.3 collect the $826 in Value-Added Tax paid under the Rural
Infrastructure Fund Project (492-0420) that was questioned in a
prior audit.

Recommendation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Philippines:

2.1 ensure that Louis Berger International Inc. obtains all necessary
audited overhead rates from subcontractors in order that
subcontractor indirect cost rates can be finalized; and

2.2 finalize the local fringe benefit overhead rates under the various

contracts with Louis Berger International Inc.

We appreciate the courtesies and cooperation USAID/Philippines and Sycip,
Gorres, Velayo & Co. extended to the auditors and our staff during the course

of this audit. :

Please advise me within 30 days of any actions planned or taken to close the
above recommendation.

Attachment: a/s



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

DECEMBER 31, 1994
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Transmittal Letter ]
Report on the Fund Accountability Statement 6
Fund Accountability Statement 8
Notes to Fund Accountability Statement 11
Summary of Questioned Costs 13
Report on Internal Controls 16

Report on Compliance with Agreement Terms and Applicable Laws and Regulations 19

Report on Overhead Rates Computation 21
Schedule of Fringe Benefits Overhead Rates 23
Schedule of Main Contract Overhead Rates 24

Schedule of Findings on Noncompliance with Agreement Terms and Applicable

Laws and Regulations Annex A
Status of Prior Audit Findings and Recom:nendations Annex B
Full Text of Management Comments Annex C

Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements Annex D




e

/

6760 Avala Avenue Malat

Tel. 632 891 0307

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO. Tel 632891 030,

SGV SGV & CO. Niewo Marda Phippines

THE SGV GROUP

May 31, 1995

Mr. Thomas Egan

Telex 63743 SGV PN
Cable CERTIFIED

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
United States Agency for International Development

302 Orchard Road
#03-01 Tong Building
Singapore 0923

Dear Mr. Lgan:

This report presents the results of our financial audit of the following United States Agency for

International Development (USAID) contracts with Louis Berger International, Inc. (LBII):

Contract Number

Project Title

492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0
492-0452-C-00-0099-00
492-0456-C-00-2014-00
492-0444-C-00-1136-00
492-0343-C-00-1218-00
492-0420-C-00-2173-00

I. Background

Rural Infrastructure Fund

Philippine Assistance Program Support
Mindanao Growth Plan

Natural Resources Management Program
Mount Pinatubo Emergency

CADD Mapping and Data Management System

A. The Implementing Organization

LBIT is a multi-disciplinary organization of more than 1.600 professionals trained and

organized into resource groups to meet the broadening range of today’s technological and

social concerns. By drawing on the imagination. experience. intelligence, and versatility of

its staff. LBII has developed innovative solutions to difficult and exacting problems. LBII's

professional practices include the following areas: architecture, livestock and aquaculture.

airport planning and design. construction management. economic planning, port planning

and design. water resource. irrigation and water management. etc.



SGV & CO.

B. The Projects

tJ

LBl is the recipient of the following contracts from the USAID:

Obligated Contract Period
Contract Completion
Contract Number Project Title Amount Effective Date Date
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 Rural Intrastructure Fund SI17.141.647  September 7. 1989 Junc 30. 1993

492-0432-C-00-0099-00

492-0456-C-00-2014-00
492-0444-C-00-1136-00

492-0343-C-00-1218-00

492.0420-C-00-2173-00

Philippine Assistance
Program Support 7.982.737

Mindanao Growth Plan 5.793.503

Natural Resources
Management Program

Mount Pinatubo
Emergency

CADD Mapping and
Data Management
System

5.687.475

3.799.337

797.640

June 19, 1990
November 18. 1991

March 31, 1994
June 30. 1993
June 17, 1991 March 31, 1993

August 30, 1991 March 31. 1994

August 31, 1992 December 31. 1993

The purposes of “Rural Infrastructure Fund (RIF) are to expand the construction and to

improve the maintenance of rural transport facilities including roads, bridges. ports and

airports. The project aims to provide engineering and technical services to feasibility

studies. engineering design. contract award. and administration and supervision of

construction services. The Government of the Philippines’ Department of Public Works and

Highways (DPWH) implements the construction or improvement of roads. bridges and

ports.

The purpose of “Philippine Assistance Program Support (PAPS)" is to achieve a broadly

based. sustainable economic growth in the Philippines through an active partnership of

public and private interests. The project aims to assist the Philippines to develop and

implement high-priority development projects associated with the Philippine Assistance

Program (PAP), also known as the Multi-Lateral Assistance Initiative {MAI). These

projects. when implemented. will increase economic and em ployment opportunities for

Filipinos. particularly in areas outside the National Capital Region. Further, these projects

will provide basic infrastructure or other incentives to encourage private investments.



SGV & CO.

The purpose of “Mindanae Growth Plan (MGP)" is to support the private sector-led
growth in General Santos City and the South Cotabato province special development
demonstration area. in consonance with the U. S. - Philippine MAI/PAP objectives. The
project aims to concentrate and accelerate specified infrastructure improvements in General
Santos City and the South Cotabato provincial areas. to increase economic growth and to
encourage maximum private sector participation in new investments.

The purpose of “Natural Resources Management Program (NRMP)™ is to support the
development of ecologically-sound long-term economic growth of the Philippine forest and
wood products industries. NRMP will assist the Government of the Philippines” Department
of Environment and Natural Resources in the implementation of policy reforms that are
expected to arrest the rapid degradation of forest resources through improved management
practices. conservation of biological resources and improved efficiency of the wood
processing industry.

The purpose of the “Mount Pinatubo Emergency (MPE)" is to provide technical services
to manage the infrastructure repair and reconstruction efforts in selected areas within the 50
Kilometer radius of the Mount Pinatubo Volcano.

The purpose of "“CADD Mapping and Data Management System (CADD)" is to enable
the RIF-Project Management Office (PMO) to computerize maps of the transportation
network of the Philippines. with associated data field which can be systematically updated
and analyzed by the trained DPWH staff. Furthermore. it aims to install computer hardware
and integrate software systems on computer mapping in DPWH RIF-PMO and train
personnel on the use of the installed computer systems with concentration on CADD
Geographic Information System Mapping and Data Management with continuous update of

technology.



SGV & CO.

Audit Objectives
The objectives of our work are as follows:

O Toexpress an opinion on whether the Fund Accountability Statement for the USAID

contracts with LBII presents tairly. in all material respects. receipts and locally incurred
disbursements for the period under audit in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

To report on LBII's internal control structure as it relates to the auditors’ gaining an
understanding of the internal control structure and assessing control risk.

To report on LBII"s compliance. in all material respects. with agreement terms and
applicable laws and regulations and express positive assurance on those items tested and

negative assurance on those items not tested.

QO To perform an audit of the overhead cost rates.

To determine if LBII has taken adequate corrective actions on prior audit report

recommendations (applicable only to the Rural Infrastructure Fund project).

Il. Audit Scope

The projects and the period covered by our audit are as follows:

Contract Number Period Covered by Audit
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 January 1, 1992 to December 31. 1994
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 June 19. 1990 to March 31, 1994
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 November 18. 1991 to December 31, 1994
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 June 17, 1991 to December 31. 1994
492-0343-C-00-1218-00 August 30, 1991 to March 31. 1994
492-0420-C-00-2173-00 August 31, 1992 to December 31. 1993

Our work consisted of the following:

U Examination of documents supporting receipts and locally-incurred disbursements in

accordance with the contract agreements:



SGV & CO.

Q  Evaluation of the adequacy of LBII's internal controls and procedures relevant to the
projects:

Q  Review of contracts, pertinent documents, and other applicable laws and regulations related
to the projects: and

O Review of status of actions taken on findings and recommendations reported in the prior
audit.

IV. Acknowledgement
We would like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude for the assistance given to us by

the management and staff of LBII during the course of our audit.

Very truly vours,

SGV & Co.

By:

fedel T. Néra
artner



6760 Avala Avenue Makat
SGV & CO. Metro Manila Philippines
Tel. 632891 0307
yiv SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO. Fax 632819 0872
Telex 63743 SGV PN

THE SGV GROUP Cable CERTIFIED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
United States Agency for International Development
302 Orchard Road

#03-01 Tong Building

Singapore 0923

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Louis Berger International. Inc. as of and for

the following periods then ended:

Contract Number Period Ended
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 December 31, 1994
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 March 31, 1994
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 December 31, 1994
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 December 31, 1994
492-0343-C-00-1218-00 March 31, 1994
492-0420-C-00-2173-00 December 31, 1993

The fund accountability statement is the responsibility of Louis Berger International, Inc.’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the fund accountability statement for
locally incurred disbursements based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit of the fund accountability
statement in accordance with U. S. Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining. on a test basis. evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the fund accountability statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our

opinion.



SGV & CO.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required
by Chapter 3, par. 46 of U.S. Government Auditing Standards. since no such program is offered by
professional organizations in the Philippines. We believe that the effects of this departure from U.S.
Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Arthur Andersen
& Co. worldwide internal quality control review program which requires our office to be subjected.
every three years. to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other affiliate
offices.

As described in Note [, the fund accountability statement was prepared on the cash basis of
accounting. which is recognized as a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted
accounting principles.

In our opinion, the fund accountability statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material
respects, ti: : receipts and disbursements for the periods then ended in accordance with the terms of
the agreement and in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note ! to the fund
accountability statement.

The results of our tests disclosed questioned costs amounting to $107,404 (R2,796.164). The full
details of these costs are included in this report as an Appendix to Fund Accountability Statement.
This report is intended for the information of Louis Berger International. Inc. and the United States
Agency for International Development (A.l.D.). However. upon acceptance by the A.1.D. Office of

the Inspector General. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

2 o, Nl

Manila. Philippines
May 31, 1995



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

DECEMBER 31, 1994
Questioned Cost
Budget Actual Disbursements (See Summary of
(Note 4) Local Dollar Total Questioned Cost)
USDollar Pesos USDollar USDollar USDollar USDollar Pesos
Receipts
Rural Infrastructure Fund 6,046,235 100.191,339 3.856.429 1,782,482 5.638911 - -
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 7.982,738  105.690,506 4.071.283 3.910.654 7.981,937 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 5,793,500  49.208,486 1.936.290 3.390.350 5.326.640 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 5.687475  60.018.220 2.325.406 2,061,620 4.387.026 - -
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 3.799336  45.340.838 1,777,439 1,794,157 3.571.596 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 797,640 6,924,809 252.856 447,359 700.215 - -
Total Reccipts 30106924 367374218 14219703  13.386.622  27.606.325 - -
Disbursements
Salaries and Wages
Rural Intrastructure Fund 1,879,388  31.582.364 1,211,023 669,172 1.880.195 - -
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 986,902 - - 1.057.498 1.057.498 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 1,128,041 4,218,724 163971 892,741 1.056,712 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 965,513 5.009.125 195.135 692934 888.069 - -
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 734517 2,071,503 80.981 557435 638.416 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 190.330 475,042 17,420 159,702 177,122 10 266
5,884,691 43,356,758 1.668.530 4,029,482 5.698,012 10 266
Travel and Transportation
Rural Infrastructure Fund 727,635 7.824919 299,279 317.691 616970 - -
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 1,236,375 24,184,284 931,598 326,893 1,258,491 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 881,445 19.223,579 744,057 96.640 840.697 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 484,414 11,353,012 442,268 13.907 456,175 301 7.727
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 782,776 12,551,797 490,688 156.530 647218 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 101,035 1,642,313 60,224 33,504 93,728 - -
4,213,680  76,779.904 2,968,114 945,165 3.913.279 301 1,727
Consultants® Allowances
Mindanao Growth Plan 205,587 2,140.878 79,604 100,923 180,527 - -
WNatural Resources
Managenient fragram 149,346 1,348,333 52,526 74.230 126,756 - -
Mount Pinatubo Enwe; gency 133,576 823,693 32,201 107.040 139,241 - -
488,509 4,312,904 164,331 282,193 446,524 - -
Procurement of Property
and Equipment
Rural Infrastructure Fund 20,880 634,241 25,965 (7.592) 18,373 326 8.437
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 664,702 16,065,034 618.838 56,587 675425 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 280,743 3.160,628 138.331 138.792 277,123 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 177,200 2,482,990 96,727 29423 126,150 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 141,467 2,177,158 79.837 21932 101,769 - -
1.293,992 24,520,051 959,698 239,142 1,198,840 326 8,437
(Forward)



Actual Disbursements

Questioned Cost
(See Summary of

Budget Local Dollar Total Questioned Cost)
USDollar Pesos USDollar USDollar UUSDollar USDollar Pesos
Research and Training
Mindanao Growth Plan 172,596 4,334,251 165,011 - 165.011 - -
Natural Resources
Managenient Program 1,396,629 18,483,749 720.053 64410 784 463 (254) 321)
1,569,225 22,818,000 885.064 64,410 949,474 (254) )
Environmental Assessment
Natura! Resources
Management Program 479,523 1,432,945 55.822 434.792 490,614 - -
479,523 1,432,945 53.822 134,792 490,614 - -
Other Direct Costs
Rural Infrastructure Fund 360,537 7.064,905 273,119 28,129 301.248 300 12,899
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 771.835 19.133.688 737.043 45.798 782.843 102,498 2.660.848
Mindanao Growth Plan 324,595 6.688.724 266,966 32144 299,110 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 144,803 2,531,190 98.605 16,136 114,741 13 334
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 398,282 8,116,835 317312 43.394 360,706 490 12.534
CADD Mapping and Data
Management Svstem 41,041 783,445 28.729 17.024 45,753 - -
2,041,093 44,318,787 1,721,776 182,625 1,904,401 103,501 2.686.615
Subcontracts
Rural Infrastructure Fund 34.300 (396,507) (14.310) - (14,310) - -
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 2225596 36,699,263 1,413.6835 618.486 2 A7 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 980,949 5.288.770 215.876 734.644 50.520 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 387,292 4,658,722 181.485 147.627 329,112 - -
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 587,101 17,294,672 681.028 27.697 708.725 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 59.056 1,027,797 36.611 - 36.611 - -
4274294 64,572,717 2,514,375 1,528,454 4,042,829 - -
Overhead Costs
Rural Infrastructure Fund 2,581,657 49,599,939 1,917,923 693,507 2,611,430 - -
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 1,397,021 - - 1.475.202 1,475,202 15.459 404,93}
Mindanao Growth Plan 1,415,347 2.072.606 81.986 1,247,981 1.329.967 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 1,146,241 13.004,011 506,584 539,987 1.046.571 (2.181) (55.986)
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 890.209 1,310,259 51.222 753.193 804.415 (9.983) (255.365)
CADD Mapping and Data
Management Systems 198.453 250.529 9.187 169,787 178.974 173 4,714
7,628,928  66.237,344 2,566.902 4,879.657 7,446,559 3,468 98.294

(Forward)



-10 -

Actual Disbursements

Questioned Cost

{See Summary of

Budget Local Dollar Total Questioned Cost)
USDollar Pesos USDollar USDollar USDollar USDollar Pesos
Fixed Fees
Rural Infrastructure tund 432,838 5.920415 226,773 166,761 393.534 52 1346
Philippine Assistance
Program Support 700,307 9.608,237 370.117 330,190 700,307 - -
Mindanao Growth Plan 404,197 3.364,692 133.097 249,439 382,536 - -
Natural Resources
Management Program 356514 4,522,797 176.190 118,137 204,32 - ~
Mount Pinatubo Emergency 272.875 3.172,099 124,007 148,868 272 875 - -
CADD Mapping and Data
Management System 66.258 568,525 20.848 45410 66,258 - -
2232989  27.156,765 1,051,032 1,058,803 2.109,837 52 1.346
Total Dishursements 30,106,924 375,506,175  14.555.644  13.644.725  28.200,369
Excess of Disbursements
over Receipts (Note 3) - 8.131,957 335941 258103 594,044 107,404 2,796,164

See accompanying Notes to Fund Accountability Statement.



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

1. Basis of Accounting
The fund accountability statement was prepared on the cash basis of accounting, which in
accordance with AICPA standards, is recognized as a comprehensive basis of accounting other

than generally accepted accounting principles.

2

Translation of Philippine Peso to US Dollar
The fund accountability statement includes receipts and locally incurred disbursements in
Philippine Peso which have been translated into US dollar for purposes of financial reporting

using the average exchange rates of receipts from AID. The exchange rates used are as follows:

Contract Number Foreign Exchange Rate Used (R:$1)
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 25.88
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 25.96
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 25.28
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 25.67
492-0343-C-00-1218-00 25.58
492-0420-C-00-2173-00 27.27

3. Period Covered by the Audit

Listed below are the periods covered by the audit for the different contracts:

Contract Number Period Covered by Audit
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 January 1, 1992 - December 31, 1994
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 June 19, 1990 - March 31, 1994
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 November 18, 1991 - December 31, 1994
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 June 17, 1991 - December 31, 1994
492-0343-C-00-1218-00 August 30, 1991 - March 31, 1994

492-0420-C-00-2173-00 August 31, 1992 - December 31, 1993



-12-

4. Budget

The budgeted amounts represent total budget per contract, except for Rural Infrastructure Fund
(Contract No. 492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0) which represents the remaining budget after deducting

from the total budget the accumulated actual disbursements as of December 31. 1991,

5. Excess of Disbursements Over Receipts As of December 31, 1994

This is composed of receivables from USAID as of December 31, 1994, as follows:

Project Amount
Natural Resources Management Program $269,952
Rural Infrastructure Fund 168,529
Mindanao Growth Plan 155.563

Total $594.044




Appendix
FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
SUMMARY OF QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD JUNE 19, 1999 TO DECEMBER 31, 1994
Unsupported Ineligible Total
Line Item Particuiars In USD In Pesos In USD In Pesos In USD In Pesos Reference
Salaries
CADD Mapping and
Data Management Vacation leave of local
System support staff - - 10 266 10 266
- - 10 266 10 266
Travel and
Transportation
Natural Resources
Management
Program Value added tax - - 301 7.727 301 7.727 Annex A, No. 1
- - 301 7,727 301 7,727
Procurement of
Property and
Equipment
Rural Infrastructure
Fund Value added tax - - 326 8,437 326 8.437 Annex B, No. |
- - 326 8,437 326 8.437
Research and Training
Natural Resources
Management
Program Error in computation - - 123 3.150 123 3.150
Effect on administration cost due
to crror in computation - - 21 539 21 539
Adjustment for billed
administration cost
of PARFFI - Almaciga
Project - - (398) (10.210) (398) (10.210)
- - (254) (6.521) (254) (6.521)

(Forward)



Appendix

-14-
Unsupported Ineligible Tota!
Line Item Particulars In USD In Pesos In USD In Pesos In USD In Pesos Reference
Other Direct Costs
Rural Infrastructure
Fund Value added 1ax - - 500 12.899 500 12.899 Annex B. No. 1
Philippine Assistance
Program Support Overhead cost of
local support staff - - 102,498 2,660,848 102,498 2,660,848 Annex A.No. 5
Natural Resources
Management Program Valuc added tax - - 13 334 13 334 Annex A. No. |
Mount Pinatubo
Emergency
Value added tax - - 490 12,534 490 12,534 Annex A. No. |
- - 103,501 2,686,615 103.501 2.686.615
Overhead Costs
Philippine Assistance
Program Support Unauthorized cost
due to contractual
nature of employment - - 4,872 130.067 4.872 130.067 Anncx A. No. 4
Billed fringe benefit rates
in excess of provisional
rates - - 15513 402.717 15513 402,717 Annex A, No. 6
Underbilling of indirect cost - - (4.926) (127.853) (4.926) (127.833) Annex A.No. 6
Natural Resources
Management Program Underbilling of indirect cost - - (2.181) (55.986) (2.181) (55.986) Annex A No. 6
Mount Pinatubo
Emergency Underbilling of
overhead cost - - {9.983) (255.363) (9.983) (255.365) Annex A.No. 6

(Forward)



Appendix

-15-
Unsupported Ineligible Total
Line Item Particulars In USD In Pesaos In USD In Pesos In USD In Pesos Reference
CADD Mapping and
Data Management
System Billed overhead rates in
excess of provisional
rates - - 168 4.581 168 4.581 Annex A. No. 6
Overhead cost related to
vacation leave of
local support staff - - 5 133 5 133
- - 3.468 98.294 3.468 938.294
Fixed Fees
Rural Infrastructure
Fund Value added tax - - 52 1.346 52 1,346
- - 52 1,346 52 1.346
Total - - 107,404 2,796,164 107,404 2,796,164




Al

6760 Avala Avenue Makat

SGV & CO. Metro Mania Phlippines

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO. Lprepsipoed

Telex 63743 SGV PN

THE SGV GROUP Cable CERTIFIED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROLS

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
United States Agency for International Development
302 Orchard Road

#03-01 Tong Building

Singapore 0923

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Louis Berger International, Inc. as of and for

the following periods then ended and have issued our report thereon dated May 31. 1995:

Contract Number Period Ended
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 December 31, 1994
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 March 31, 1994
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 December 31, 1994
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 December 31. 1994
492.0343-C-00-1218-00 March 31, 1994
492-0420-C-00-2173-00 December 31. 1993

Except for not having an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization (as
described in our report on the fund accountability statement). we conducted our audit in accordance
with U.S. Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement.

In planning and performing our audits of the fund accountability statement of Louis Berger
International. Inc.. we considered the internat control structure related 1o the A.1.D.-funded projects in
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund

accountability statement and not to provide assurance on the internal control structure.



SGV & CO.

-17-

The management of Louis Berger International, Inc. is responsible for establishing and maintaining
an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility. estimates and judgments by management
are required 10 assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and
procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with
reasonable. but not absolute. assurance that the assets are sateguarded against loss from unauthorized
use or disposition: transactions are exccuted in accordance with management's authorization and in
accordance with the terms of the agreements: and transactions are recorded properly to permit the
preparation of the fund accountability statement in conformity with the basis of accounting described
in Note 1 to the fund accountability statement. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control
structure. errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also. projection of any
evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of
policies and procedures may deteriorate.
For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant internal control structure policies and
procedures in the following categories:

Q  Procurement and Disbursement

Q  Property Management

Q Payroll

Q  Financial Reporting
For all of the internal control structure categories listed above. we obtained an understanding of the
design of relevant palicies and procedures and determined whether they have been placed in

operation. and we assessed control risk.



SGV & CO.

-18-

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the
internal control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a reportable condition in
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control structure elements does not
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material
in relation to the fund accountability statement may occur and not be detected within a timely period
by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters
involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses as
defined above.

However, we noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
have reported to the management of Louis Berger International. Inc. in a separate letter dated
May 31, 1995.

This report is intended for the information of Louis Berger International, Inc.. and the U. S. Agency
for International Development (A.1.D.). However, upon acceptance by the A.1.D. Office of the

Inspector General, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

G, o Vlosp )¢

Manila, Philippines
May 31, 1995



6760 Avala Avenue Makat
SGV & CO. Metro Manila Philippines
Tel. 632 891 0307
SGV SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO. Tel. 632691 0307
Telex 63743 SGV PN
THE SGV GROUP Cable CERTIFIED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE
WITH AGREEMENT TERMS AND APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore
United States Agency for International Development
302 Orchard Road

#03-01 Tong Building

Singapore 0923

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Louis Berger International. Inc. as of and for

the following periods then ended and have issued our report thereon dated May 31. 1995:

Contract Number Period Ended
492-0420-ENG-01-8001-0 December 31, 1994
492-0452-C-00-0099-00 March 31, 1994
492-0456-C-00-2014-00 December 31, 1994
492-0444-C-00-1136-00 December 31, 1994
492-0343-C-00-1218-00 March 31, 1994
492-0420-C-00-2173-00 December 31, 1993

Except for not having an external quality control review by an unaffiliated organization (as described
in our report on the fund accountability statement), we conducted our audit in accordance with U.S.
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptrolier General of the United States. Those
Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
fund accoumability statement is free of material misstatement.

Compliance with agreement terms and laws and regulations applicable to Louis Berger International.
Inc. is the responsibility of Louis Berger International. Inc.’s management. As part of obtaining
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material
misstatement. we performed tests of Louis Berger International. Inc.’s compliance with certain
provisions of agreement terms and applicable laws and regulations. However, our objective was not
to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly. we do not express

such an opinion.



SGV & CO.

The results of our tests indicate that, with respect to items tested. Louis Berger International, Inc.
complied. in all material respects, with the provisions referred to in the third paragraph of this report.
and with respect to items not tested. nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that Louis
Berger International. Inc. had not complied in all material respects with those provisions.

We noted certain instances of noncompliance, the effects of which are shown as questioned costs in
the fund accountability statement and further details are provided in Annex A and Annex B of this
report.

This report is intended for the information of Louis Berger International. Inc. and the U. S. Agency
for International Development (A.1.D.). However, upon acceptance by the A.L.D. Office of the

Inspector General, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

W, Cone il 1€

Manila, Philippines
May 31, 1995



Al

6760 Avala Avenue Makat

SGV & CO. Viewo Marda Phisppnes

Tel. 632 891 0307

SYCIP GOKRES VELAYO & CO. Fax 6318190872
Telex 63743 SGV PN

THE SGV GROUP Cable CERTIFIED

REPORT ON OVERHEAD RATES COMPUTATION

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Singapore

United States Agency for International Development

302 Orchard Road

#03-01 Tong Building

Singapore 0923

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund accountability statement of
Louis Berger International, Inc. taken as a whole and have issued our report thereon dated May 31,
1995. The Schedules of Main Contracts Overhead Rates for Professional Staff and Fringe Benefits
Overhead Rates for Local Support Staff contained on pages 23 to 25. are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the fund accountability statement.

The main contract overhead rates for professional staff used by the organization are being
retroactively adjusted based on the established Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements (NICRAs -
see Annex D). The NICRAs are computed by the organization’s Home Office in East Orange, New
Jersey based on its worldwide indirect cost charges. With respect to main contract overhead rates.
our examnation was limited to the comparison of the actual rates used from the prescribed overhead
rates in the NICRAs. Therefore, we are unable to express, and we do not express an opinion on the
said information.

The fringe benetits overhead rates ranging from 40% to 50% for local support staff are provided in
the main contract. except for Philippine Assistance Program Support (PAPS). We made a comparison
of actual fringe benefits incurred by the Organization for the period covered. The prescribed rates

used by the Organization as reimbursements from USAID are lower than the actual amount of fringe

benefits incurred by the Organization. However. PAPS used the NICRA rates which are higher than



SGV & CO.

-2

-

the amount actually paid by the Organization. The amount of PAPS reimbursements in excess of the

actual fringe benefits incurred is $102.498 (22,660,848) (see Annex A. finding no. 3).

Wy Cores Vel 1€

Manila, Philippines
May 31. 1995



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LLOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FRINGE BENEFITS OVERHEAD RATES
FOR THE PERIOD JUNE 19, 1990 TO DECEMBER 31, 1994

Projects

CADD

NRMP

MGP
RIF PAPS MPE
Direct Labor P16,468,038 P3,326,385 P1,970.838

Actual fringe benefits:

Overtime pay 2,028,848 475,216 324320
13th month pay 1,309,621 342,549 177.768
Performance bonus 1,215,824 354,714 120,939
Vacation leave 935,684 189,000 111,980
SSS employer’s share 701,638 149,028 92,231
Overtime meals and transportation 566,225 115,425 65.678
Sick leave 311,895 63,000 37,327
Social recreational 289,331 106,691 22,615
Group medical insurance 174,685 73,521 13,27¢
Severance pay 115,170 - -
Group accident insurance 27,096 1,912 3,684
7,676,017 1,871,056 969.818
Actual fringe benefit rate 46.61% 56.25% 49.21%
Rates used and billed to USAID 20%-40%  131.50%-143.10% 40%
Ceiling rate B - 40%

Overbilling: In percentage

Amount

75.25%-86.85%
P2,660,848



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITHI

TIONAL, INC.

.24

SCHEDULE OF MAIN CONTRACT OVERIIEAD RATES (%)
FOR TUHE PERIOD JUNE 19, 199010 DECEMBER 31, 1994

Professional Staff

Vol Surppooct Stall

Cesling Pravisional __Coie i Iyovisional Actual Raics Used
Fringe Indirect Frmge Indirect Fringe Indircct Fonge Indirect bnnge Indirest
rogedt Nanie Period Renelits Cints Towl Bencfits Cost Totad Ienclits it Fanal Benclits Cond Total Nenefit Conls. Total Reference
Rural lalrastruciure fund
Len January 12 - June 1992 B 1ooo 14310 om 120 00 140 D0 2000 1200 14000
July 1992 - junc 1993 2330 107 70 neow 20060 120 ¢ 14000 2000 520 00 130 00
July 1993 -June 1994 28 80 11360 14240 2000 12000 130 00 00 12000 14000
Suly 1993 - Ixcember 31, 1994 2880 113 60 142 40 2000 120 00 140 00 oo 120 00 13000
TCGS Engineers January 1992 - December 1994 - 49 38 10133 15271 2000 120 00 14000 2000 12000 140 00 Naote 3}
Philippine Assistaace Progesm
Sapport July 1990 - Junc 1791 - 1300 11300 2210 TN 13500 Annct A, No §, Noic 2
July 1991 - March o2 1200 iy B Howo 143 10 2710 107 90 115 00 Anncn A No $
Apil 1192 - June 1992 [RERE] 11800 Bw 1o 430 2760 1039 1150 B TH
July 1992 - Jooawe 1993 g oo 1300 2830 107 10 136 0 2760 [LIERL 1) 3150 Anncy A N Sand b
July 1993 - Magch 124 118 0 118 00 28 80 11360 14240 1310 000 13390 - oo
Mindanao Gronth Plan Januacy 1992 - June 1'A2 2880 1z 141 60 330 11000 [RE NI 00 oo 300 4000 om S0 3
Tuly 1992 - June 1993 14530 2330 10770 136 00 4000 1006 50 DO 1000 1060 St o -du -
July 179 - June 1994 1500 28 80 11360 4240 Jo00 1000 5000 4000 1000 S S dee
July 1994 - December 1994 154 70 28 80 113 60 142 40 4000 10100 S0 00 4t 00 (L 000 BT
(Forwand)

&E,



Natural Rewsurces Mapagement
Prugram

e

Mauant Pianlubo b mergency

CADD Mapping & Hata
Managecment Sysican

[
Nev s rmgae s Aoke”

of Venn €owran d Ovorhod Rates

BEST AvAILABLE COPY

Professional Stafl Lol Suppont Stall
Ceiling Provisional Cailing _ Provisional Actual Rates Used
Fringe fndirect Fringe tndirect tunge Indirect Fringe Indicect tonge Inddarect
__ Periend Benelits Cints Total Benefits Cout ftal Henelity Uit Total Tnctits Cant Lotal Lenchit Cints Tutal Relcrence
Tuly 1991 - June 1992 2B 30 112380 141 60 330 11000 1510 000 000 000 400 Notedb
July 1992 - June 1993 145 80 30 10770 136 00 1000 4000 4000 000 -do-
July 1993 - Seplember 1994 - 15470 2880 11360 142 30 1000 4000 40 00 4000 ~do-
Ocivber 1994 - December 1994 - 154 70 2880 11360 14240 10 00 40 00 40 00 1000  Anncx A, No 6 Noie 4 b
Scplasnber 1991 - June 1992 2880 12an 14160 33i0 1owvo 14310 4000 1o S0 4000 oo 50 00 40 0 100 50 (1) Anncy A.No 6
July 1992 - Augast 1992 145 80 2830 10770 116 00 40 00 tooo S0 4000 1000 50 00 4000 1o 000 -do-
Scptember 1992« June 1993 145 50 pi B 1] 10770 136 00 4000 w0 o0 4000 [[13E 000 4000 1000 o0 -de-
July 1993 - March 1994 2880 113 60 14240 {000 10 (X} 40 1x) 000 1000 50 60 0 K 1000 W Anses A, No 6, Noteda
Scptembar 1992 - June 1993 2760 10390 13150 2830 10770 136 00 4000 fo 00 50 00 4000 1000 sono Note d
July 1993 - August 1993 2260 103 %0 131.50 2830 1360 14240 4000 1000 5000 4000 1000 5000 -do-
Scptember 1993 - Decemiber 1993 2330 11360 14240 40 00 10 00 50 00 4000 1000 5000 Anncx A, No 10, Note d



FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF OVERHEAD RATES

I

General

Contract agreements of U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID) and Louis Berger
International, Inc. (LBII) state that the latter is entitled to reimbursements for overhead costs
(fringe benefits and indirect costs) based on established overhead rates applied to a certain base.
Final overhead rates shall be established for each accounting period, subject to limitations on
ceiling rates of the contract. Pending establishment of final overhead rates. negotiated
provisional rates will be applied to the contracts subject to adjustments upon determination of the
final overhead rates.

Final Rate

A final overhead rate of 131.50% had been established per Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate
Agreement (NICRA) dated May 12, 1993 covering the period July 1, 1990 to June 30. 1991, The
final overhead rate of 131.50% is broken down into fringe benefits rate of 27.60% and indirect
cost rate of 103.90%. Overhead rates subsequent to June 30, 1991 are still at provisional rates,

Provisional Rates

Except for TCGI Engineers (in joint venture with LBII for the Rural Infrastructure Fund project),
provisional rates for the period July I, 1991 to December 31, 1994 were based on the NICRA
dated October 31 and August 9, 1994.

Provisional rates applied by TCGI Engineers for the period January I, 1992 to
December 31, 1994 were based on the final overhead rate established as a result of the prior audit
covering the period September 7, 1989 to December 31, 1991. TCGI Engineers subsequently
submitted the proposed final overhead rates covering calendar years ended December 31, 1993
and 1992 as required in Article VII, Sections 7.6 and 7.7 of the contract.

4. Others

a. No ceiling rates were specified in the main contracts of Mount Pinatubo Emergency and
CADD Mapping & Data Management Systems projects subsequent to June 30, 1993 and
August 31, 1993, respectively, due to subsequent modifications to extend the terms of the
contracts.

b. Contract agreements of LBII and USAID for Mindanao Growth Plan, Natural Resources
Management Program and CADD Mapping and Data Management System projects do not
specify overhead rates to be applied for the local support staff. The details of these overhead
rates (fringe benefits and indirect cost) were obtained from the “Best and Final Cost”
proposal of LBII submitted to USAID.

yi4



1.

Annex A

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID DIRECT CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
DECEMBER 31, 1994

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENT TERMS AND
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Failure to Update Value Added Tax (VAT) Report

Conditi

During our review of project expenses (for projects other than Rural Infrastructure F und), we
noted that a total of $804 (220,595) was reimbursed by USAID representing VAT paid by LBII.
The said amount represents the minimum VAT expenses paid by LBII based on the samples of
expenses examined. Per discussion with LBII, no VAT report was submitted to USAID covering
the above taxes.

Criteria

Under the provisions of contract agreements between the Government of the United States and
the Government of the Philippines (GOP), U.S. Government assistance funds may not be used to
pay for taxes charged by the recipient government. Specifically, the agreement states that if taxes
must be paid, they must be paid by the Government of the Philippines.

In a letter dated October 1993, USAID expressly noted that the above provision has created a
situation where many of the Contractors under USAID projects have been required to pay VAT
on procurement, and have not been able to obtain an exemption. As the GOP is still searching for
ways to handle the VAT issue, USAID had taken steps to temporarily remedy the situation. All
Contractors under USAID projects are required to report all VAT paid and billed to USAID.
USAID will then prepare a billing to the GOP consolidating all VAT paid by the different
Contractors. The letter also specifically states that if an audit disclosed that VAT have been

billed and paid by USAID, and the Contractor did not advise USAID of these, the amount is to be



deducted from future billing to USAID and the Contractor is required to either absorb the VAT or
take steps to recover the amount from the appropriate entity.

Effect

Based on the expenses reviewed, a total of $804 (R20,595) VAT were billed and paid by USAID
but not reported by LBII. To date, several projects have not submitted an updated VAT report to

USAID, as follows:

Projects Latest VAT Report
Philippine Assistance Program Support (PAPS) September 1993
Mindanao Growth Plan (MGP) June 1994
Natural Resources Management Program (NRMP) June 1994
CADD Mapping and Data Management

System (CADD) -
Mount Pinatubo Emergency (MPE) -

Recommendation

We recommend that LBII determine the actual amount of VAT expenses paid but not yet reported
to USAID. As required by USAID, LBII should submit a regular VAT report for all taxes paid so
that this can be collected from the GOP.

To prevent future disallowance on VAT charges, we recommend that LBII designate a
responsible officer to ensure compliance with all VAT reporting requirements for all projects.
Management Response

Up to October 1993, USAID policy on VAT was to obtain exemption of VAT from suppliers
based upon the supposition that USAID contractors were tax exempt. Subsequently, USAID
changed the policy and the contractors had to file a statement of VAT paid. However, some old
suppliers still understood the USAID contractors to be VAT-exempt and did not show VAT on
the invoice. Subsequent audit report concluded that VAT was inputed in all VAT-registered

companies whether stated or not.



MGP project had already submitted its updated report for VAT to USAID on May 29, 1995
effecting its August 1, 1994 to April 1995 transactions. For PAPS and NRMP, we will update our
value added tax reports and submit them to USAID. No value added tax report had ever been
submitted for MPE and CADD projects since the respective Project Managers did not receive any
letter from USAID and maybe, the reason was that the said projects were about to end at the time
of the circulation of the letter. However, as recommended, we will prepare VAT report for MPE
and CADD projects for submission to USAID.

The exception noted amounting to 20,595 represents VAT inputed in the suppliers’ invoices.
Failure of Subcontractors to Submit Audited Overhead Costs

Conditi

During our review of LBII’s subcontract agreements, we noted that several Subcontractors have
not complied with the contract provision requiring them to submit yearly audited overhead rates
to support the overhead rates they are charging to the projects. These Subcontractors are as
follows:.

¢ CADD Mapping and Data Management System
Certeza Surveying and Aerophoto, Inc.

® Natural Resources Management Program
Integrated Community Resources Development Foundation
Paper Industries Corporation of the Philippines
South East Consortium for International Development
Trans-Asia Consulting Group, Inc.

» Philippine Assistance Program Support
Chemical Systems, Inc.
Ernst and Young
Globetrotters Engineering Corporation
Lockwood Greene International, Inc.
Trans-Asia (Philippines), Inc.

“)



Criteria

Paragraph 8 of the above subcontract agreements states that, “the Subcontractor agrees to furnish
yearly to the Contractor a certified audit report which will certify the overhead rate it is charging
for the year in question, subject to the maximum limitations in the Client Contract, and which
overhead will be in conformity with all the requirements of the Federal Acquisition Register.”
The Subcontractors’ audited overhead rates will serve as the basis in the determination of the
final overhead rates to be applied to the projects.

Effect

Overhead rates applied by the Subcontractors to the above projects are still at provisional rates.
As of this date, overhead rates of the above subcontracts cannot be finalized due to the absence of
pertinent information.

Recommendation

It is imperative that LBII communicate to the Subcontractors their noncompliance with the
requirement in Paragraph 8 of the subcontract agreement. As soon as the Subcontractors have
submitted the audited financial statements, final overhead rates should be determined and any
over or underapplication of the overhead costs to the projects should be adjusted accordingly.
Management Response

We are amenable that we have overlooked to follow-up our subcontractors to submit their audited
overhead financial statements on a yearly basis, although we had done this before for PAPS and
RIF projects in early years. We have sent letters to subcontractors to follow-up their audited
overhead financial statements. Some subcontractors had already responded to our request. We
will keep on following up other subcontractors for their reply and we will inform USAID as soon

as we have obtained them.



3. Inconsistency in the Subcontract Agreements
Condition
During our review of LBII’s subcontract agreements, we noted that several contracts did not
contain a provision requiring the Subcontractors to submit a certified audit report on overhead
rates to support the overhead rates they are charging for the projects. These subcontract
agreements are as follows:
e Mindanao Growth Plan

Access Asia (Philippines)

Dames and Moore

Globetrotters Engineering Corporation

Urban Integrated Consultants, Inc.

®  Mount Pinatubo Emergency

Globetrotters Engineering Corporation

Punongbayan & Araullo

TCGI Engineers

Woodfields Consultants, Inc.
In addition to the above, we noted that the subcontract agreement of LBII with Dames and Moore
(D & M) for the MGP project provides for the computation of indirect cost using direct labor and
fringe benefits as the base. This is inconsistent with other subcontract agreements of LBII which
provide for the computation of indirect cost using only direct labor as the base.
Criteri
LBII’s subcontract agreements for other projects (see Finding No. 2) contain a provision
requiring the Subcontractors to furnish LBII a certified audit report to support the overhead rates
they are charging to the projects. Paragraph 8 of these subcontract agreements specifically states
that, “the Subcontractor agrees to furnish yearly to the Contractor a certified audit report which

will certify the overhead rate it is charging for the year in question, subject to the maximum

limitations in the Client Contract, and which overhead will be in conformity with all the



requirements of the FAR.” The audited overhead rates will serve as the basis for determining the
final overhead rates to be applied to the projects.

Normally, subcontract agreements of LBII provide for direct labor as the base in the computation
of indirect cost to be applied to the projects. However, the subcontract agreement of LBII and D
& M for the MGP project provides for the computation of indirect cost using direct labor and
fringe benefits as the base.

Effect

The inconsistency in the manner with which the subcontract agreements have been written might
result in different interpretations as to the application of overhead rates, when in fact, these
subcontract agreements call for the same treatment.

Subcontract agreements which do not contain a provision requiring Subcontractors to submit a
yearly audited overhead rates call for treatment of the overhead rates stated in the contract to be
the final overhead rates to be used for the projects, while those subcontract agreements which
contain a provision requiring Subcontractors to submit yearly audited overhead rates imply that
overhead rates to be used by the Subcontractors are still at provisional rates to be finalized later
upon the submission of the required audited overhead rates by the Subcontractors.
Recommendation

We recommend that LBII review all subcontract agreements to determine which other
subcontract agreements call for different treatment or application of overhead rates. We also
recommend that LBII form a committee to review all current contracts and proposals to ensure
consistency in the wording and execution of all subcontract agreements, as well as, ensure that
these subcontract agreements conform with the provisions and limitations of the main contract

(i.e., contract between LBII and USAID).



Management Response

Although no specific provision for the submission of an audited overhead rate was included in our
subcontract agreements under MGP and MPE projects, there was a provision in the agreement
wherein the Subcontractor is bound with the terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract
between prime Contractor and the Client, in which case. the provision requiring the submission of
the audited overhead cost was already included.

For Dames and Moore (D & M) subcontract agreement, D & M uses both direct labor and fringe
benefit as factors in determining indirect cost rate so it is imperative that this rate should also
apply on direct labor and fringe benefits. This treatment had been explained/documented by

D & M when they had been requested by USAID, during the proposal stage of MGP project, to
explain why they have so high fringe benefit rate.

Charging of Overhead Cost for Contractual Employees

Conditi

During our review of billings of LBII to USAID for Philippine Assistance Program Support
(PAPS) project, we noted that LBII billed USAID fringe benefit costs for local employees hired
on a contractual basis.

Criteria

Contract of work agreement between LBII and the above local employees includes a provision
stating that, “as this is a short-term assignment, there will be no provisions for usual employee
benefits such as health care, sick leave, or vacation leave”. LBII did not grant any fringe benefits
to these employees due to the contractual nature of their services.

Since the nature of the contract of LBII and USAID is cost reimbursement, LBII is entitled only

to reimbursements from USAID for costs which it actually incurred.



Effect

LBII charged USAID fringe benefit costs for these local hired employees amounting to $4,872
(R130,067).

Recommendation

Since LBII did not incur fringe benefit costs for these local hired employees, the Organization is
not entitled to any reimbursement from USAID. LBII should reimburse USAID the cost paid by
the latter relating to the fringe benefits of these local hired employees in the amount of $4,872
(R130,067).

Management Response

We overlooked this matter. The exception noted pertained only to one project and this was just
an isolated case relating to a contractual employee not eligible for fringe benefit. We will make
the necessary adjustment for this.

Overhead Cost Charged for Local Support Staff

Conditi

We noted that for the PAPS project, LBII charged overhead costs (fringe benefits and indirect
cost) at rates ranging from 135.50% to 143.10% for its local support staff. In comparison with
other USAID projects, LBII charged an overhead rate of 50% (40% for fringe benefits and 10%
for indirect cost) for CADD and MGP projects and an overhead rate of 40% (fringe benefit only)
for the NRMP project.

Criteria

Based on the computation submitted by LBII, actual fringe benefit rate of LBII for the PAPS

project for the years 1990 to 1994 is 56.25%.



Local indirect cost rate for PAPS and other projects cannot be obtained due to unavailability of
required information.

Effect

LBII charged overhead cost for the PAPS project in excess of the actual fringe benefits cost
amounting $102,498 (P2,660,848).

Recommendation

We recommend that LBII justify the basis for the overhead rates used for the local support staff
under the PAPS project.

Management Response

Typically, LBII uses uniform prescribed fringe and overhead rates which are applied on base
salary for all its staff for its USAID projects. Thus, the same rates of fringe and overhead were
used for PAPS project. However, for competitive reason, a lower overhead is applied to local
support staff depending on environment. In which case an overhead rate of 40% and an indirect
cost of 10% were established and being applied for local support staff on those projects
succeeding PAPS.

Deviation of Actual Rates Used from Prescribed Overhead Rates

Conditi

During our audit, we noted that some of the overhead rates used by LBII deviated from the ceiling
rates or the provisional rates prescribed in the Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements
(NICRA) dated October 13 and August 9, 1994.

Criteria

In NICRA dated October 13 and August 9, 1994, the following are the provisional overhead rates
to be applied by LBII for the USAID contracts:



-10-

Fringe Indirect
Effective Period Benefits Cost Total
July 1, 1991 - June 30, 1992 33.10% 110.00% 143.10%
July 1, 1992 - June 30, 1993 28.30% 107.70% 136.00%
July 1, 1993 - until amended 28.80% 113.60% 142.40%

The overhead rates to be applied to the projects is subject to the limitations of the ceiling rates as

prescribed in the contract agreements.

There was a net underbilling by LBII to USAID in the amount of $1,409, the details of which are

as follows:

Rates Difference
Actual Should Fringe Indirect
Project/ Period Covered Used Be Base Benefits Cost Total

MAIN CONTRACTOR (LBII)
MPE

September 1991 - June 1992 131.50% 141.60%  $223.875  (32.561) ($18.995) ($21.556)

July 1992 - August 1992 131.50% 141.60% 44.956 (312) (1.695) (2.007)

September 1992 - June 1993 143.10% 136.00% 179.173 8.600 4.121 12,721

July 1993 - March 1994 143.10% 142.40% 122,645 5.274 (4.415) 859
CADD

September 1993- December 1993 143.10% 142.40% 24.004 1,032 (864) 168
NRMP

October 1994 - December 1994 107.70% 113.60% 36,962 - (2.181) (2.181)
PAPS

July 1992 - June 1993 143.10% 136.00% 127,587 6.124 2,934 9.058

July 1993 - March 1994 143.10% 142.40% 218.340 9.389 (7.860) 1.529

Total $27,546  ($28.955) ($1.409)
Recommendation

Pending the establishment of final overhead rates, we suggest that LBII adjust its books and

reimburse from USAID the net underbilling of overhead costs in the amount of $1,409.

Management Response

Typically, LBII is adjusting its billings to effect new overhead rates based on the prescribed

overhead indicated in the NICRA; however, since PAPS, MPE and CADD projects were already

completed at the time of the implementation of the new prescribed provisional overhead rates,

>



-11-

LBII has decided not to adjust the billings for fringe benefits and indirect cost based on the new
rates since the rates are still provisinal and still subject to final adjustment upon approval of the
final negotiated rates. However, if at this point in time. USAID feels that an adjustment is
necessary, we will adjust them.

For NRMP project, the noted discrepancies were adjusted in its March 1995 billing.



Annex B

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF THE USAID DIRECT CONTRACTS WITH
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
DECEMBER 31, 1994

STATUS OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All questioned costs noted in our audit of Rural Infrastructure Fund (RIF) project as of

December 31, 1991 have been resolved by LBII with USAID. All recommendations of the prior audit

for the RIF project were implemented by LBII. except for the following:

1.

Value Added Tax - Rural Infrastructure Fund

Conditi

Our examination disclosed that value added taxes (VAT) totaling $826 (R21,336) was paid by LBII
and reimbursed by USAID under the RIF project.

Criteria

Article XIV, Sections 14.1 and 14.4 of the contract provide that the Contractor and those of its
employees who are not residents of the Philippines shall be exempt from all taxes, fees, and other
impositions imposed under laws in effect in the Philippines with respect to any and all payments
made in connection with the services performed under the contract and if the Contractors and their
foreign personnel are for any reasons compelled to pay such taxes, the Contracting Agency (DPWH)
shall immediately reimburse the Contractor and its foreign personnel.

Cause

The VAT was paid by LBII during the first half of 1992 . During that time, LBII was not yet
knowledgeable on how VAT operates under the Philippine tax system. The VAT paid by LBII
pertains to the imputed VAT on the suppliers” invoices and not as a separate item on the suppliers’

invoices. Philippine tax law specifically states that if the VAT is not billed separately or billed



erroneously in the invoice, the VAT shall be determined by multiplying the gross receipts or sales by
/11,

This issue has been dealt with in the previous audit report. However, because a certain period
elapsed before the final report was released, LBII was not able to appropriately adjust the VAT paid
during that period.

Effect

The expenses reimbursed by USAID were overstated by $826 (R21,336) pertaining to tax payments
which should have been shouldered by the Contracting Agency (DPWH).

Recommendation

We recommend that LBII return to USAID the amount of taxes that the latter inappropriately
reimbursed. Such amount must be reported to DPWH for reimbursement to LBII.

Management Response

We are amenable with the finding and we will make the necessary adjustment.

Failure of the Contractor to Submit Proposed Final Overhead Rate

Conditi

TCGI Engineers, one of the two principals of the joint venture for the RIF project, did not submit
the proposed final indirect and social charges rates for local currency component of the contract
covering calendar years ended December 31, 1993 and 1992. This is a major finding in the prior
audit covering the period September 7, 1989 to December 31, 1991. As a result of such finding, a
final overhead rate of 152.71% was established covering the period September 7, 1989 to
December 31, 1991. TCGI Engineers, however, continued to use the 152.71% overhead rate

subsequent to December 31, 1991 up to the present.



Criteria

Article VII, Sections 7.6 and 7.7 of the contract entitle the contractor to reimbursement for all
indirect costs and social charges based on provisional rates applied to direct salaries on local and
foreign currency components of the contract pending establishment of the final overhead rates. The
Contractor shall submit to the Contracting Agency (DPWH) proposed final indirect and social charge
rates for the period. together with supporting cost data, not later than six months after the close of
each fiscal year during the term of the contract.

Effect

The expenses in the Fund Accountability Statement might be understated or overstated because of
the nonsubmission of TCGI Engineers of its final indirect and social charge rates in accordance with
the provision of the contract.

Recommendation

We recommend that the Contractor submit its proposed final indirect and social charge rates for the
local currency components to enable the Contracting Agency (DPWH) to determine the final rates
for indirect and social charges to be applied to the project.

Management Response

After constant follow-ups, TCGI had submitted to us their audited indirect and social charge rates for
the period ended 1992-1994 which we then submitted to DPWH for further approval and
endorsement to USAID. Based on the reports, it appears that the new rates are higher compared to

the rates presently used in our billings.

o



LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TM-8910, Mile Long Center
Amorsolo St., Legaspi Village
Makati, Metro Manila, PHILIPPINES

Architects « Engineers « Economists « Planners

Telephone: 63 (2) 812-35-56 to 58
Telefax: 63 (2) 819-3965

ANNEX C
LETTER/ACCTG-95/040-95

July 28, 1995

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO.
6760 Ayala Avenue Makati
Metro Manila

Attention; Mr. Medal T. Nera
Partner

Gentlemen:

Please find herewith our management response on your findings and recommendations in
connection with your financial audit of our direct contracts with USAID. Please note that
this response is based on the latest report you have sent us on July 19, 1995,

Very truly yours,
S BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

A & (il

"PAVID G. WALLACE
Country Manager

NLY
encl: as stated

5%



LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE
AUDIT FINDINGS

ANNEX A - SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENT TERMS AND
APPLICATION LAWS AND REGUIL ATIONS:

A-1, FINDING - Failure to Update Value Added Tax (VAT) Report

RESPONSE - Up to October 1993, USAID policy on VAT was to obtain
exemption of VAT from suppliers based upon the supposition that USAID contractors were tax
exempt. Subsequently, USAID changed the policy and the contractors had to file a statement
of VAT paid. However, some old suppliers still understood the USAID contractors to be VAT
exempt and did not show VAT on the invoice. Subsequent audit report concluded that VAT was
inputed in all VAT registered companies whether stated or not.

MGP project had already submitted its updated report for VAT to USAID on May
29, 1995 effecting its August 1, 1994 to April 1995 transactions. For PAPS and NRMP, we
will update our value added tax reports and submit them to USAID. No value added tax report
had ever been submitted for MPE and CADD projects since the respective Project Manager did
not receive any letter from USAID and maybe the reason was that the said projects were about
to end at the time of the circulation of the letter. However, as recommended, we will prepare
VAT report for MPE and CADD projects for submission to USAID.

The exception noted amounting to P 20,595 represents VAT inputed in the
suppliers’ invoices.

A-2. FINDING - Failure of Subcontrators to Submit An Audited Overhead Costs

RESPONSE - We are amenable that we have overlooked to follow-up our
subcontractors to submit their audited overhead statements on a yearly basis, although we had
done this before for PAPS and RIF projects in early years. We have sent letter to
subcontractors to follow-up their audited overhead statements. Some subcontractors had already
responded to our request. We wiil keep on following up other subcontractors for their reply
and we will inform USAID as soon as we have obtained them.

A-3. FINDING - Inconsistency in the Subcontract Agreements
RESPONSE - Although no specific provision for the submission of an audited

overhead rate was included in our subcontractor’s agreements under MGP and MPE projects,
however there was a provision in the agreement wherein the Subcontractor is bound with to the



terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract between prime Contractor and the Client in
which case the provision requiring the submission of the audited overhead cost was already
included.

For Dames and Moore (D&M) subcontract agreement, D&M uses both direct
labor and fringe benefit as factors in determining indirect cost rate so it is imperative that this
rate should also apply on direct labor and fringe benefit. This treatment had been
explained/documented by D&M when they had been requested by USAID, during the proposal
stage of MGP project, to explain why they have so high fringe benefit rate.

A-4, FINDING - Charging of Overhead Cost for Contractual Employees

RESPONSE - We overlooked this matter. The exception noted pertained only
to one project and this was just an isolated case relating to a contractual employee not elligible
for fringe benefit. We will make the necessary adjustment for this.

A-S. FINDING - Overhead Cost Charged for Local Support Staff

RESPONSE - Typically, LBII for its USAID projects is using uniform
prescribed fringe and overhead rates which are applied on base salary for all its staff. Thus, the
same rates of fringe and overhead were used for PAPS project. However, for competitive
reason, a lower overhead is applied to local support staff depending on environment. In which
case an overhead rate of 40% and an indirect cost of 10% were established and being applied
for local support staff on those projects succeeding PAPS.

Since in PAPS contract, there was no specific rate of fringe and indirect cost that
should apply for local support staff, an actual fringe benefit given to employees should be the
one reimbursed.

A-6. FINDING - Deviation of Actual Pates Used from Prescribed Overhead Rates.

RESPONSE - Typically, LBII is adjusting its billings to effect new overhead rates
based on the prescribed overhead indicated in the NICRA, however, since PAPS, MPE and
CADD projects were already completed at the time of the implementation of the new prescribed
provisional overhead rates, LBII has decided not to adjust the billings for fringe benefits and
indirect cost based on the new rates since the rates are still provisional and still subject to final
adjustment upon approval of the final negotiated rates. However, if at this point in time USAID
feels that an adjustment is necessary, we will adjust them.

For NRMP project the noted discrepancies were adjusted in its March 1995
billing.



ANNEX B - STATUS OF PRIQR AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

B-1. FINDING - Value Added Tax- Rural Infrastructure Fund

RESPONSE - We are amenable with the finding and we will make neccessary
adjustment,
B-2. FINDING - Failure of the Contractor to Submit Proposed Final Overhead Rate

RESPONSE - After constant follow-ups, TCGI had submitted to us their audited
audited indirect and social charge reates for the period ended 1992-1994 which then submitted
to DPWH for further approval and endorsement to USAAID. Based on the reports, it appears
that the new rates are higher compared to the rates presently used in our billings.

C. - SUMMARY OF COMMENTS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND MANAGEMENT
RESPONSES.

C-1. FINDING - Cancellation of Supporting Documents

RESPONSE - Check voucher itself is not usually cancelled (stamped "PAID)
since this document has already contained the information about the check number and the date
of payment. What we usually cancelled are the documents supporting the check voucher.
Exceptions noted were an oversight, we will ensure to strictly enforce the policy.

C-2 FINDING - Acknowledgment of Receipt of Payroll Checks

RESPONSE - 1t is our policy to require payees to acknowledge check voucher,
however for payroll disbursements, «heck voucher is not usually signed instead receipt of payroll
is being acknowledged through individual payroll stub or payroll register. As recommended,
we will strictly enforce the acknowledgement of check voucher for payroll disbursements. Due
to limited personnel, payroll disbursement can not be assigned to other as recommended.
However, we are considering the other recommendation to have our payroll payments through
automated teller machines.



————

P.3/4
OCT "24‘ 94 @7:48 L(,),'—S BERGER-E.O.
Nt
USAID
US. AGency ror
INTERNATIONAL ANNEX D
DEvELOPMENT
NEGOTIATED INDIRECT COST RATE AGREEMENT
Date: October 13, 1994
SUBJECT: Indirect Cost Rates for Use in Cost Reimbursement Type Agreements

With the Agency for International Development (AID)

REFERENCE:: 'contraccor‘s Submissions dated october 4, 1994

CONTRACTOR: Louis Berger International, Inc.

or

100 Halsted Street

GRANTEE: P.0O. Box 270

East Orange, NJ 07019

PART I NEGOTIATED INDIRECY COSY RATES %)

Trpeo

Provisional
Provisional

Direct labor dollars.

fecti

Erom Through Quetheyd
07/01/93 06/30/94 124 /
0710154 Until Amended 142.4

io

I-)ﬁ:;‘:. igr;gl::? ON THIS SYFET iS RESTR'CTED AND
SH PLICS (EC. ¢! IR DISC 7| X
OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE o, m"iﬁ&‘{f WHoLE

b«amuwiuamhwmboucuwudw ¢couts; (3) that similar types of costs have bean accorded consigent treatment; and
(4) B the informatios p Bdbyhuwmmwikh wnuudu!boboisfotucepuuao!mme(a)agmdhhuhhm
lae ' .

3320 Twoarv-Fast ST, W

[t/ grira

F~—



"OCT 24 ’94 ©7:4@ LOU™ BERGER-E.O.

.

Lpee
2l

vt

PART I - ITEMS NORMALLY TREATED AS DIRECT COSTS

PART {il - SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

P.dsd

Purvuani 1o § 742.770 of the Agency for lnarnational Developient Acquisidon Regularlons (AIDAR), the ncgoriated indirect ¢ost rales s¢i forth
in Part | of his Agreement are incorporuted into AID Agreaments shown below. This ogreanent shaii nor change any wonetary celling,

oblizerion, or specific cost olion ordisallo provided for in the Coniracts or Granis lissed below or auy ather Agrecuent bapween the
perdes,

* . l. P
€77-0050-C-00~0010~00 677-0050 492-0444-C-00-1136~00 492-0444 - ”KT
685~0295-C-00-0019-00  685-0295 492-0456-C-00-2014-00 492-0456 - ¥~

*492-0452-(:-00-0099-00 492-0452 492-0420-C-OO~2173-00 492-0420 - -
519-0320-6—00-0337-00 519-0320 399—0360-C-00-2356-00 399-9360
656—0247-0-00-0037-00 656-0247 656-0510-C~00~3032-00 656-0510
492-0343-0-00-1218-00 492-0343 518-0094-C—00-3119-00 $18-0094
532-0168—c-00-2004-00 §32-0168 525-0313-c-00-3220~00 525-0313
608-0194~C-00-20.10-00 608-0194 656—0237-—c-00-4016-00 656-0237
$20-0274-C~00-0214~0Qp0 620-0274 294-0006-G-00-4135~00 294-0006
ACCEPTED:s Louis Berger International, Inc.

BY E 4 !G|S=::|ﬁ..__‘*""__ James J/ee
|4

S <

Laus. PERCLS M
Priened o Typed Nows
Sonveovgt. | Yeow

’ Vide
_Ql.t. 2);ﬁ‘l s
Uses

DISTRIBUTION:
X IG/A/FA X 656 X 519 X 518 X sas

X FA/FM/CHMP X 677 X 399 X 520 X 608
X OP/PS/SUP X 685 X 492 X 532 X 294

AlD 142047 (8-80) back

‘CONTRACTING OFFICER Ips/
Ovarhoad and Special Coxt Branch

Procurement Support Division

Office of Procurement

Agency for International Dewelopamnmt

H

OATA CONTAINED ON THIS SHEET ._ RESTRICTED, AND.
SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, USTh OR 0:5CL0SED 1N WHOLE
OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN AUDIT.

do



P.274

OCT 24 ’94 @7:33 LC ~'3 BERGER-E.O. ‘
QUXS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, IN

Direct Labor $3,977,091 100.0%
IR Ry L T ===ﬁ=
Payrall Additives
Payroll Taxes 339,760 8.5%
Vacation 363,748 9.2%
Lagal Holidays 75,003 1.9%
Group Insurance 239,062 6.0%
Pensicn PYan 103,085 2.6%
Miscellmeous Benefits 24,228 0.6%
Total Payroll Additives $1,144,886 28.8%
Overhead and G&A Costs
Administrative & Technical Salarieg 1,917,255 48.2%
Printing & Reproduction 8,258 1.5%
Travel & Lodging 379,924 9.6%
‘Pt Sexvices 783,551 19.7%
Office Rent & Rantal of Miscellancous
Pleld & Office Equirment 205,132 5.2%
Brochures, Reports, & Proposals 32,924 0.8%
394,029 9.9%
Pield & Office Supplies & Other
0ffice Expenses . 153,874 3.9%
Commmications & Utilities 306,668 7.7%
Depreciation 59,841 1.5%
Maintenance Vehicles, 0ffice Equipment
& Building 88,293 2,2%
Postage & Freight 67,956 1.7%
Business Taxes - State & Foreign 11,514 0.3%
Miscellmneous 57,307 1.4%
Total Overhead and G&A Costs 94,516,526 113.6%
Total Indirect Costs $8,661,412 142.4% Y.
[ T — =—mmcm— Ay S

I certify that this ig a true and correct statemant based on the
books ard records of Louis Berger Internatianal, Inc. for the twelve
(12) manths ended June 30, 1994, Our financial figures have been
audited by cur independent certified public accountants for the

fiscal year then ended,
LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Paul A. Pearlson, Controller

Septenber 27, 199¢



/4

P2
'94 15:24 LO  BERGER-E.O.
SEP 39 ’94 1 _.:ﬂ
\-
—_
USAID
JS. AGency row
INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT
NEGOTIATED INDIRECT cosT RATE A GREEMENT
Date: Auqust ¢ 994
SUBJECT: Indirect cost Rates for usg in Cost Reimbursement Type Agreementg

With the Agency for Internationa] Davelopment (AID)

REFERENCE: Contractor's Submissions dated October 7, 1992 and October 6, 1993

CONTRACTOR: Louis Bergaer International, Inc.
or 100 Halsted Street
GRANTEE : P.O. Box 270
East Orange, NJ 07019

PART I- NEGOTIATED {NDIRECT COST RATES (%)

. Effsctive Period

Tupg Faum Throygh Overhesd
Provisional 0710191 06/30792 4.0
Provisional 07/01/92 06730193 136.0/
Provisiona! 07/01/93 Uatil Amended 136.0

Mmumm
Direct labor dollarsg.

VATA CONTAINED ON THIS SHEET (s RESTRICTED, AND
SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATET:. (1)) O DISCLOSED 1y WHoOLE
OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE ;) ricp THAN AualT.

Accepuance of the rate(s) agreed to herein Is predicated upen e conditions: (1) that po coss other than those incurmey by the grantce/contractor
were included in ity Indirsct cast eate Proposal and that such costs are legal obligations of the Erumes/coniracior; (2) that the 53ma costs that have
been troated a9 Indirect coms have DOt beow claimed a5 direct coats; (3) that similer 1ypes of costs have heun #scurded consisian; leeatmont; and
(4) that the information provided by the #ranioe/conracior which wag Ussd as the bais far seceplance of the rate(s) agcued o henin is not
subsequently found 10 be materially incomplete or inaceurate,

AID 142047 (3.80) ' (5<% Revarse)



- A

(APE

PART il - SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Pursuans o § 742. 700 of the Agency for Iniernasional Developmeny Acquisirion Regulotions (AIDAR), the negodated indirect cost rates set forth
in Pari 1 of this Agreement are incarporated inio AID Agreements shown below. This agreemens shall not change any moneiary celling,
obligazion, or specific cost allowance or disallowance provided for in the Contracts or Grants lisied below or any other Agreement between the

parrics,

c { Nu gnmgcllgrml Numher
6T7-0050- C-00-0010-00 623-0000-C-00-9011-00
685-0295.C-00-0019-00 386.0434-C-00-5028-00

— 492.0452-C-00-0099-006G 153 538-0138-C-00-6029-00
$19-0320-C-00-0337-00 : 367-0153-C-00-604§-00
656-0247-C-00-0037-00 6$6-0510-C-00-1003-00
519-0320-C-00-1103-00 1) k7. —392-0444-C-00-1136-00 ¢ ¢4 39

- 492.0343- C-00-1218-00G ¢ Lo o MEP —492-0456-C-00-2014-00 C + 1
5§32-0168-C-00-2004-00 520-0000-0-00-21 59-00
604-0194.C-00-2010-00 7500 — 492-0420-C-00-21 13-00G-GAT Y
3¥1-0479-C-00-503 1-00 399-0360-C-00-2356-00G.C 1L 9
$19.0177-C-00-1202-00 656-0510-C-00-3032-00
520-0274-C-00-0214-00 S180094.C-00-1119.00

$35-0313-C-00-3220-00

656-0237-C-00-4016-00
294, J006-G-00-4135-00

ACCEPTED: Louis Berger ntemational, Inc.

va
YAve n. Repnson commcré«c OFFICER  /pw/

Priviad of Typed Nems Overliead and Special Cost Banch

LonTeougn [TREMCVIER . Procurcancet Support Division
QOtfice of Procurament

Thie

T Val

L1

y _ Agercy for Iternativnal Development
__&..*__;_g,_ag___w :
DISTRIBUTION:
X IG/A/FA X 621 X 677 X 656 X 391 X 519 X 518 X 525
X PA/FM/CMP X 623 X 685 X 367 X 399 X 294 X 520
X OP/PS/SUP X 656 X 608 X 386 .X 492 X 538 X 532

DATA COMTAINED ON THIS SHEET IS RESTRICTED. AND
SHALL NOT BE DUPLICEFEY. =7 S0 (1SCLOSED IN WHOLE

AlD 1420-47 (£-30) back OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPUS. C1 AR THAN AUDIT.


http:3006-G-00-4135.00
http:19-0094.C.00-3119.00
http:19,0177.c-00-1202.00
http:600-0i94-C.00-2010.00
http:520-0000.0.0.21
http:5J2-0161.C40-2004.00
http:C00.6041.00
http:C-00.5029.00
http:611S-095.-C.00.0019.00

10.27.1993 'ei09

LOUIS BERGER BKK

LOUIS BENGER INTEFMATIONAL, INC.

U.S. GOVERNMENT QVERHNAD RATE
TWELVE MONTRS ENDED JUNE 30, 19903

FRON

Listed bolow is the breakdoum of tha latest payroll additives and:
Indirect costs of Louis Bargur International, Inc. U.S. Govern-~

ment Division for the twelve monthx endad June 30, 1993.
Direct Labor 94,761,733 3100,0%
- ] e —
Payroll Additives
Payroll Taxes 363,902 7.6%
Vacation 418,343 8.8%
logal Holidays 113,318 2.4%
Group Insurarce 293,847 6.2%
Pension Plan 121,192 2.5%
Miscellanacus Benefits 36,173 0.8%
Total Payroll Additives $1,346,86% 28.3%
SRR E—
Indirect Coets
Adninistrative & Tecimical Salaries 2,096,801 44.0%
Printing & Reproduction’ 47,826 T1.0%
Travel & Lodging 463,376 9.6%
‘2urchased Services 956,244 20.1%
Office Fent & Rantal of Miscellanscus
Fiwld & Office Equipment 315,891 6.6%
Brochures, Reporta, & Proposals 24,327 0.8%
Inswance ' 386,460 6.1%
Field & 0ffice Supplies & Other
Office PExpenses 159,332 3.4%
Camminications & Utilitlas 276,936 5.9%
Dupraciatian 68,177 1.6%
Maintenance Vehicles, Office Equipment
& Bullding ' 113,382 2.4%
Postage & Freight 113,908 2.4%
Business Taxes — State & Foreign 19,303 0.4%
Miscellanecus 80,866 1.7%
Total Indirect Coots $3,126,928 3107.7%
Total Overhsad 96,473,791 136.0%
L ] L]
the
twalve

Imityt!atthisisntmcandwrxwtmtmmhsdm
bocks and records of Louls Bergws Intarnational, Inc. for the
(12) mmths endad June 30, 1993. Our financial figures have been
andited by our indspendent certified public scommtants for the

fiscal year than ended.
IOUIS BERAORR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

W Oﬂ, 13,93
Paul A. Pearlson, Centroller

Septembar 27, 1993



i

U.S. AGENCY FOR

INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMIENT
NEGOTIATED INDIRECT COST RATE AGREEMENT
Date: May 12, 1993
SUBJECT: Indirect Cost Rates for Use in Cost Reimbursement Type Agreemc ., "

With the Agency for Internationdl Development (AID)

REFERENCE: RIG/A/W Audit Report No. 0-000-93-01 N dated
November 23, 1992

CONTRACTOR: Louis Berger International, Inc.

or 100 Halsted Street

GRANTEE: P.0O. Box 270
East Orange, N7 07019

PART |- NEGOTIATED INDIRECT COST RATES (%)

Effective Penod

Type From Through Overhead
- 131,70
Final 7-1-1986 ' 6-30-1987 130.7
Final 7-1-1987 6-30-1988 —137.7
Final 7-1-1988 6-30-1989 —-135.0 a6
Final 7-1-~1989 6-30-1990 igig‘
Final 7-1-1990 6-30#@} -131.
Provisional 7-1-1991 Until® Amended — 14315 .

Base of Application

Direct labor dollars.
NATA CONTAINED ON THIS SHERT IS RESTRICTED. AND
SEALL NOT BE DupLICe " 0 v 1 ¥ 125CLOSED INWHOLE
OR IN PART FOR ANY PURFusL i:inER THAN AUDIT.

Acceptance of the rate(s) agreed to herein is predicated upon the conditions: (1) that no costs other than those incurred by the grantee/contia, y,,,
.were included in ita indirect cost ralc proposal and that such cosls are legal obligations of the grantec/contractor; (2) tnat the same costs thai |y, .
been treated as indirect costs have not been claimed as dircct costs; (3) that similar types of costs have been accorded consistent treatmen, oy,
(4) that the information provided by the grantee/coniractos which was used as the basis for acceptance of the cute(s) agreed 10 herein in

subscquently found to bo materislly incomplets or inaccurate.

AID 142047 (8-30) (See Reverse)

.G



LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTENTIOD .
Mg. M.R. AREVAS

U.S. GOV \MENT OVERHEAD RATE
TWEIVE M...AS ENDED JUNE 30, 1992
ORP~ VSAID
Listed below is the hreakdown of the latest payroll additives and
irdiract costs of ILouis Berger Intermational, Inc. U.S. Govern—
ment Divigion for the twelve months ended June 30, 1992.
Direct Labar $4,866,788 . 100.0%
—_————————me—me o — — _—— ] 1
Payroll Additives :
Payroll Taxes 393,359 8.1%
Vacation ' 398,681 8.2%
Legal Holidaya 108,949 2.2%
Group Insurance 566,790 11.7%
Pension Plan 107,963 2.2%
iiscellaneocus Benefits 35,980 - 0.7%
Total. Payroli Additives $1,611,722 33.1%
Indirect Costs
Administrative & Technical Salaries 2,137,294 43.9%
Printing & Reproduction 57,066 , 1.2%
Travel & Lodging 698,097 14.3%
Purchased Services 1,039,227 21.4%
Office Rent & Rental of Miscellaneous i
FPleld & Office Equipment , 220,122 4.5%
Brodnn'qe, Reports, & Proposals { 29,810 0.6%
Insurance ) 257,907 5.3%
Fleld & Offj-e'Supplies & Other .~ ,
0ffice Bxpenses e 179,158 3.7%
Commmications & Utilit:l&e\ 359,126 7.4%
Depreciation ' ' 62,489 1.3%
Maintenance Vehicles, 0f5ice Igipment .
& Building : 107,270 2.2%
Postage & Freight 119,649 2,5% G
Business Taxes ~ State & Fereign 11,001 0.2% =
Miscellanecus 74,250 - 1.5% &
0
Total Irdirect Costs $5,352,466 110.0% frr]
— 4
4 Total Overhead $6,964,188 143.1% 2.
Icertifytt_nttlusisatrueandcorrectstatmtbasedmthe 2!
Berger International, Inc. for the twelve o
Our financial figures have been ‘3“
L9

books and records of ILouis
(12) manths ended June 30, 1992.
audited by our independent certifi
fiscal year then ended.
LOUIS BERGER IJ\ITERNATIONAI.,. INC.
L./ {!;- iy flc&‘t?;'__ 71!1.4&}

Ukul A, Pearlson, Controller

ed public accountants for the =
- S§

September 23, 1992

' JL. 1 AGy }H



IR A M ju‘.r:;-uu,\”nu\l e, vvlulln L MRS NI Y'Y ’ Cres v
e 3

. TEHCY fon unr(uu.\llouat e, vrlnnnuf I

.. \v.‘\‘llt“bl-)’l 1.2, t9vyey

MEGOTIATED rr-:um‘lzcl' COST HATE AGRECMENT

Dae Hovembor 25, 199)
______________________
SUBIECT: lodirect Cant fates (or e in Cost Rt - et Type Ajicenments \ YHINHM Ay fog lternstionag
Devetopaeng (AN}

N IG/A/¥A Audi Repert TR Wo. ')I—l.)G u\Lul fuwwL 29, 1991 and
HEFERENCE: Connvacior's peepusal Jared hay 6, Ly9i
]

i
CORTRACTOR: Louisg Borp av lntecanation, 1, Tne.

of 0D Hilseed sey el
GHRARTEG: PO, Box 270

Ease Qvange, w1 07019

Panrg. NEGOTIATE Y INDIRECT COR T Ry 1S (x)

(AR .. oo &'2(_':,'_' O\u-lhcnn Hite
Final 7-1-85 6-20-56 41,4
Provigional -1-36 6-30-87 131.7
Previsional -1-87 6-30-88 137.7

Provisional
Previsiounal
Provisional

-

6-30-39 135.0
6-30-99 T L.6
Jacil dwended 131.5

NN
[
————
'
[~ )

(5=

'
s
o

fase of Anplicatlon

dJiveet laboyr dollars,

. R
T'-H“ SHEET {S RESTRICTED.

o > 13Ot _0SED iN
<if  CONTAN e 1
' LI

'éTsLhﬁ‘s‘a" BE P pas uonin SN

0

Sy the o
‘l cL-' Gens of U granteafena

-; Hance of (he ¢ ".'( }as rc:-d 0 hersin s prodicate of uizsn the :.onduu)u' {1) thet nu cors o V2 U Uiz incurray
fenieesior were fnchy, "'1‘ in s indisen ivopssel s endy gents orn
TIAY cogts thag

BEST AVAILABLE copy %



W SERCER IHTERNALTONAL, NG,
U.S. GOVERRMERY OVERIEAD Ritis

(»I-.

PWRELVIE FORTIES FRDED JUs 20, 1991

Ldsted boles fo the Dreakdoan of the 1otes poayrod UoaddiLives ol
irdirect costs of JTouis Pevger Internationnl,  Inc.. U.S. Covern-
for the twalve months erded June 30, 1991,

ment: Division

Direct Talbor

.
e d 3 ed.. -
fayroll Arditivoes

Payroll
Yzcation
neagal inllic

Group Insurance
3

Moo
{G-es

Pepsicn Plan
Miscelloncous Poanefits

Total Pavroll Additives

(23"

Indirect Costs
adninistirative & Technical Salarvies
Printing & Revreducticn
Travel & Loiging
- Purchased Sevvices
Office Rant & Rontal of Miscellianoous
Field & Office FEguiprent
Broechures, Reports, & Preposals
Inswrance .
Fieldd &.0ffice Supplics & Othar
Office Lxponsss )
Cormmunications & Utilitics
Depreciation
Haintenance Vehicles, Office Bguijzient
& Building
Postzge & Freignt
Business Taxes - State % Forcign
Miscellanecus

Towal Indivect Costyu

Total Querihez

U ardd corroct ata

Bzrger Intermaticial,
1991,
c

G financial figure

111,636
454,505
09,954

2,113,215

50, 681
319, 656

1,189,544

101,806
116,052

12,1717
102,066

$7,151,9380

Inc.

artificd public accountonts

£
S

7.6%
Ui
3.4%
1.8
noe

P s

[,
1,0%

2.1%
0.2%
1.0%

-

131.5%

=1 on the

twalyve

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



ERWVELONAT,, NG, @

.0 WRGHR W
SRNT OVERHEAD RATE

V.8, cow
RV FORITIS IEHDED JUNE 30, 1990

Indivect costs of Louis Derger International, Inc? U.S.
G
v Cor U feelee ponths civld June 20, 1920,

Listed beloy is the breakdesa of the latest payroll additives and
Covern-

ment Divisicy
100

53,756,201

Payroll Additives
Pavroll Thxes 283,119 7.7%
303,961 3.1%
2.0%

Vaciation
Iagad 1Moli
Group Tunoee

Ty 141,025

e 343,157 8.6%
16,001 2

14,339 0.4%

Ponsich Dlan
Mizcellanrous Denalits
21,080,162 28.0%
s is

mative & Technical Salaries 1,731,011 46.,1%
Printing & Roproduction G1,180 1.75%
Travel & Loedine 359, 454 Q.65
837,402 22.35%

Parchaced Soed

&

"noone.
.00

219,255
0.5%
4.6%

3ifice Rent
field & Offica i

—

Brochtiures, Reports, &

Insuranco

O LY
wn

e 1 Y
[T (s
e? ¢ T

[«

= O
G W

Deprecialion
Maintenunce Yohicles, Offica guipaonl

& Building '
tage & Freight
ines

-
S

o

o &f

.

KN
pd
2 3?

~ G ™MW
o

~J
N
[

3,8

97,1
6,2
2

% Foreigm

I cextify h:
tooks and rocords of
(12) manths 3l

HI®

NG y [ 4
PEDYY Y . s
sere H R




